
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Digital Services Committee 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 17 JANUARY 2024 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Dawn Wright (Chair) 

Deputy Randall Anderson (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Ian Bishop-Laggett 
Alderman Professor Emma Edhe
m, City of London Police Authority 
Board (Ex-Officio Member) 
Alderman Timothy Hailes 
 

Caroline Haines (Ex-Officio Member) 
Eamonn Mullally (Ex-Officio Member) 
Judith Pleasance 
James Tumbridge 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Kate.Doidge 

Kate.Doidge@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London 

Corporation by following the below link: 
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 
Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible 
due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded 
following the end of the meeting. 

 
Ian Thomas CBE 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 22 
November 2023. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
4. REVENUE BUDGETS - APPROVED REVISED BUDGET 2023/24 AND ORIGINAL 

ESTIMATES 2024/25 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 11 - 24) 

 
5. FINAL DRAFT HIGH-LEVEL BUSINESS PLAN 2024/25 - CHAMBERLAIN'S 

DEPARTMENT, DIGITAL, INFORMATION AND TECHNOLOGY SERVICES 
BUSINESS PLAN 2024/25 AND COMMERCIAL, CHANGE AND PORTFOLIO 
DELIVERY BUSINESS PLAN 2024/25 

 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 25 - 54) 

 
6. FUTURE NETWORK STRATEGY 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 55 - 80) 

 
7. MANAGED PRINT SERVICES PROCUREMENT 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 81 - 86) 

 



3 
 

8. CO-CREATION SESSIONS 
 

 The Chamberlain to be heard. 
 

 For Information 
 (Verbal Report) 

 
9. PSTN UPDATE 
 

 The Chamberlain to be heard.  
 

 For Information 
 (Verbal Report) 

 
10. DIGITAL INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SERVICE (DITS) - SERVICE DELIVERY 

SUMMARY 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain.  
 
Note: Appendix 2 is non-public and can be found under Agenda Item 14.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 87 - 92) 

 
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
Part 2 - Non-Public Items 

 
14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2023. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 93 - 96) 

 
 



4 
 

15. DIGITAL INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SERVICE (DITS) - SERVICE DELIVERY 
SUMMARY 

 

 Report of the Chamberlain (non-public Appendix 2 – to be read in conjunction with 
agenda item 9).  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 97 - 98) 

 
16. CYBER SECURITY UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Chief Information Security Officer. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 99 - 122) 

 
17. ENTERPRISE RESOURCE PLANNING (ERP) BUDGET UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 123 - 130) 

 
18. DIGITAL, INFORMATION, AND TECHNOLOGY SERVICE (DITS) RISK UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 131 - 140) 

 
19. GUILDHALL WI-FI UPDATE 
 

 The Chamberlain to be heard.  
 

 For Information 
 (Verbal Report) 

 
20. CROSS-CORPORATION CYBER SECURITY UPDATE 
 

 The Chief Information Security Officer to be heard. 
 

 For Information 
 (Verbal Report) 

 
21. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

SUB COMMITTEE 
 
 

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 



DIGITAL SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 22 November 2023  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Digital Services Committee held at Guildhall, EC2 on 
Wednesday, 22 November 2023 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Dawn Wright (Chair) 
Deputy Randall Anderson (Deputy Chairman) 
Ian Bishop-Laggett 
Alderman Timothy Hailes 
Eamonn Mullally (Ex-Officio Member) 
James Tumbridge 
 

 
Officers: 
Zakki Ghauri - Director of Digital Information and Technology 

Sam Collins 
Simon Gray 
Dawn Polain 
Dawit Araya 
Samantha Kay 
Micheal Cogher 
Dominic Smith 

- Chamberlain’s 
- Chamberlain’s 
- Chamberlain’s 
- Chamberlain’s 
- Chamberlain’s 
- Comptroller and City Solicitor 
- Barbican Centre 

Gary Brailsford-Hart - City of London Police 

Kate Doidge - Town Clerk's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Caroline Haines.  
 
Judith Pleasance observed the meeting virtually.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 20 September 2023 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. DIGITAL SERVICES COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
Members received the Digital Services Committee work prog
[...]
Members of the Committee raised questions on training, education, and 
upskilling of the workforce on the use of AI. It heard that officers aimed to 
upskill the organisation on AI in advance of implementation, and that officers 
were looking at how to embed using AI into mandatory training for the 
workforce. This would include education on how to control the amount of data 
entered to AI. Training would focus on how to safely use AI.  
 
Comments were also made that the Committee should decide on the procedure 
and framework surrounding use of AI. The Committee agreed that the item 
return to a future meeting where it could adopt the procedure and wider Data 
Ethics Framework.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and the contents noted.  
 

7. DIGITAL INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SERVICE (DITS) -SERVICE 
DELIVERY SUMMARY  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Operating Officer, concerning the 
Digital Information Technology Service (DITS) service delivery summary. It was 
confirmed that if the service received negative feedback, this would be followed 
up.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and its contents noted.  
 

8. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE DIGITAL 
SERVICES COMMITTEE  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk, concerning the 
Committee’s Annual Terms of Reference review. There were two additions for 
consideration by the Committee, which included acting as the lead in Digital 
Services at the Corporation and across its institutions; and acting as the lead 
for the Enterprise Resource Planning programme.  
 
The Committee discussed its nomenclature, as it was raised that ‘digital’ 
referred to specific parts of the industry. The Committee heard that the name 

Page 7



for Digital Services was not consistent across the institutions, and its was 
agreed to retain the name of the Committee.  
 
A Member referred to points (a) and (b) in the Terms of Reference, and raised 
that there were often new laws and regulations that could or would apply to the 
work of the Committee. Officers would consider broadening the scope of those 
points in its report back to the Committee.  
 
The Committee raised the Committee acting as the lead across the institutions. 
The Committee heard that officers from across the institutions had been invite 
to attend the Committee’s meetings. It was suggested that Members of the 
relevant institutions Committee be included as ex-officio members. Officers 
would consider this in its report back to the Committee.   
 
A Member suggested that a dashboard be provided to provide assurance that 
all the points within the Terms of Reference were being met and delivered. 
Officers would consider this in its report back to the Committee.   
 
RESOLVED – That Members considered any changes to the Committee’s 
terms of reference.  
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 20 
September 2023 be approved as a correct record.  
 

13. HUMAN RESOURCES, PAYROLL, AND FINANCE SOLUTION - 
ENTERPRISE RESOURCE PLANNING (ERP)  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain, concerning a decision on 
the Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP).  
 

14. DIGITAL INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SERVICE (DITS) - CORPORATE 
LICENCE & CLOUD SERVICE PROVIDER PROCUREMENT  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Operating Officer, concerning a 
proposed route for the DITS Corporate Licence and Cloud Service Provider 
Procurement 
 

Page 8



15. ELECTIONS DATA BREACH  
The Committee received a joint report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor, and 
Town Clerk, concerning a data breach within the elections, to consider next 
actions.  
 

16. TECHNOLOGY STACK ANALYSIS  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Operating Officer to consider 
further information on the analysis undertaken on the City of London 
Corporation’s current technology stack.  
 
Note: Under Standing Order 40, the Committee agreed that the meeting be 
extended by fifteen minutes to conclude its remaining items of business. 

 
17. CYBER SECURITY UPDATE  

The Committee received a report of the Chief Information Security Officer, 
concerning an update on cyber security.  
 

18. CUSTOMER SERVICE  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Operating Officer, concerning an 
update on Customer Service for IT Services.  
 

19. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk, concerning a report of 
action taken on decisions taken under urgency between Committee meetings.  
 

20. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other non-public business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.54 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Kate.Doidge 
Kate.Doidge@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

Committee  

  

Dated:  

  

Digital Services Committee  17th January 2024 

Subject:   

Revenue Budgets – Approved Revised Budget 2023/24 

and Original Estimates 2024/25  

Public  

  

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 

Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?   

1, 2, 3, 4, 12  

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 

capital spending?  

N  

If so, how much?  N/A  

Wh
[...]
ce IT service. These savings are being used to cover the cost 

of the transition project as previously agreed. The saving has in part been offset 

by the additional cost of the July 2023 pay award and the 3% inflation allowance 

for 2024/25. 

Recommendations  

 The Committee is requested to:-  

i) note the approved revised revenue budget for 2023/24.  

ii) approve the proposed 2024/25 draft revenue budget to ensure that it 

reflects the Committee’s objectives and, approve the budget for onward 

submission to the Finance Committee;   

iii) note the committee’s capital budgets and the IT bids for 2024/25, set out 

in Appendix 2; and 

iv) agree that any minor amendments for 2023/24 and 2024/25 budgets 

arising during the corporate budget setting period be delegated to the 

Chamberlain.  

  

Main Report Background  

  

1. The report sets out the latest budget for 2023/24 and the draft revenue budget 

for 2024/25 for your committee. This is under the Chamberlain, and is 

analysed between:  

  

i) Local Risk Budgets – these are budgets deemed to be largely within the 

Chief Officer’s control.  

ii) Central Risk Budgets – These are costs whilst under the supervision of 

the chief officer are not under his/her direct control  

iii) Support Services – these cover budgets for services provided by one 

activity to another. The control of these costs is exercised at the point 

where the expenditure or income first arises as local or central risk.  

  

2. For the tables presented in this report, figures in brackets denote expenditure, 

increases in expenditure, or shortfalls in income. Increases in income, and 

reductions in expenditure are shown as positive balances.     

  

3. The approved revised 2023/24 and draft 2024/25 budget position for the 

Digital Services Committee is summarised in Table 1 below. Net cost of the 

service is recovered from the users of the service.  

 

  

Page 12



 

 

 

 

Table 1 – Digital Services Committee
[...]




 
 

1 
 

 

Committee(s): 
 
Digital Services Committee 
Finance Committee 
  

 
 
Date: 17 January 2024 
Date: 23 January 2024   

Subject:  
Final Draft High-Level Business Plan 2024/25 – 
Chamberlain’s Department, Digital, Information and 
Technology Services Business Plan 2024/25 and 
Commercial, Change and Portfolio Delivery Business Plan 
2024/25 

  

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly? 

3, 5, 8, 9 
 & 10  

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

Y 

If so, how much? £701k per annum 

What is the source of Funding? City Fund/City’s Cash to be 
agreed as part of the budget 
setting process 24/25 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

Y 

Report of: The Chamberlain  For Decision  

Report author: The Head of the Chamberlain’s Office 
 

  

 
Summary  
  
This report presents for approval the high-level Business Plan for the Chamberlain’s 
Department,  the Digital, Information and Technology Services and Commercial, Change and 
Portfolio Delivery teams Business Plans for 2024/25 (now part of Chamberlain’s).  
  
Recommendation  
  
Members are asked to:  
  

i. Note the factors taken into consideration in compiling the Chamberlain’s 
Department Business Plans; and 
 

ii. Approve, subject to the incorporation of any changes sought by this Committee, 
the departmental Business Plans 2024/25. 

 

Main Report  
  
Background  
  
1. As part of the new framework for corporate and business planning, departments were 

asked to produce standardised and concise high-level Business Plans for the first time in 
2017 for the 2018/19 year.  Members generally welcomed these high-level plans for being 
brief, concise, focused and consistent statements of the key ambitions and objectives for 
every department.   

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



 
 

2 
 

 
2. For 2024/25, the high-level Business Plans have evolved further to desc
[...]
/or 
capital spending? 

Y 

If so, how much? £8.3m 

What is the source of Funding? Capital Bid 2024/25 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

Y (part approved £4.3m) 

Report of: Caroline Al-Beyerty, Chamberlain For Decision 

Report author:  
Tara Crombie, Chamberlain’s 

 
 

Summary 
 

The City of London Corporation has a requirement to update its existing network 
capability and to provide a common approach to networking across the City 
Corporation, City of London Police and Institutional Departments. The current network 
solution was implemented in 2017 and is complex and inefficient, relying on several 
vendors and technologies. Network coverage is unreliable in some areas, which 
presents a suboptimal user experience, and maintenance and support is costly. 
 
The Future Network Strategy proposes a move to a Secure Access Service Edge 
(SASE) solution, which will provide an efficient and simplified network that will enable 
the organisation to adapt to modern technologies. The approach will reduce 
complexity and ongoing costs and provide a more secure and reliable experience for 
users. 
 

Recommendation 

 

• Members are asked to approve the Future Network Strategy for a SASE 
solution, which will enable Commercial engagement with a supplier to help 
implement the solution. 

 
Main Report 

 

Background 
 
1. The current City of London Corporation and City of London Police network was 

implemented in 2017 based on a traditional Local Area Network (LAN) and Wide 
Area Network (WAN) approach using Multiprotocol Labelling Switch (MPLS) 

Page 55

Agenda Item 6



technology. Whilst this technology is still fully supported, the Network Hardware is 
approaching end of life and the requirements of the organisation have evolved to 
a point where there is no longer a cohesive approach across the organisation. The 
current network approach has limited flexibility and is dependent on multiple 
external suppliers, which has
[...]
paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 119

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 121

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 123

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 131

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Revenue Budgets - Approved Revised Budget 2023/24 and Original Estimates 2024/25
	5 Final Draft High-Level Business Plan 2024/25 - Chamberlain's Department, Digital, Information and Technology Services Business Plan 2024/25 and Commercial, Change and Portfolio Delivery Business Plan 2024/25
	Appendix 1  -High-Level Business Plan 202425  Chamberlains Department
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9

	Appendix 2 - Digital Information and Technology Services Business Plan 2024.25
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5: DITS Maturity Assessment

	Appendix 3 - Commercial Change and Portfolio Delivery Business  Plan  2024.25
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6


	6 Future Network Strategy
	Appendix 1 - CoL CoLP Future Network Strategy

	7 Managed Print Services Procurement
	10 Digital Information Technology Service (DITS) - Service Delivery Summary
	Appendix 1 – Current Performance against Service Metrics

	14 Non-public minutes
	15 Digital Information Technology Service (DITS) - Service Delivery Summary
	16 Cyber Security Update
	Appendix 1 - Security Incident Report
	Appendix 2 - Supplier Security Report
	Appendix 3 - Joint Committee Ransomware Report
	Appendix 4 - Key Risk Indicators (KRI) & Key Control Indicators (KCI) Summary

	17 Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) Budget Update
	18 Digital, Information, and Technology Service (DITS) Risk Update



Minutes of the meeting


DIGITAL SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 17 January 2024  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Digital Services Committee held at Guildhall, EC2 on 
Wednesday, 17 January 2024 at 2.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Dawn Wright (Chair) 
Deputy Randall Anderson (Deputy Chairman) 
Ian Bishop-Laggett 
Alderman Timothy Hailes JP 
Eamonn Mullally (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Caroline Al-Beyerty 
Zakki Ghauri 

- The Chamberlain 
- Chamberlain’s Department 

Sam Collins - Chamberlain's Department 

Samantha Kay 
Tara Crombie 
Dawn Polain 
Dawit Araya 
Chris Rawding 
Carl Walker 
Simon Gray 
Chris Bell 

- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department 
- City of London Police 

Gary Brailsford-Hart - City of London Police 

Kate Doidge - Town Clerk's Department 
 
Public Items 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from James Tumbridge.  
 
Alderman Professor Emma Edhem, Caroline Haines, and Judith Pleasance 
observed the meeting virtually.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED- That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 22 November 2023 be approved as an accurate record. 
 



4. REVENUE BUDGETS - APPROVED REVISED BUDGET 2023/24 AND 
ORIGINAL ESTIMATES 2024/25  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain concerning the revised 
revenue budgets for 2023/24 and original estimates for 2024/25.  
 
Members of the Committee raised queries on whether there were opportunities 
to reduce costs by sharing services to other nearby Local Authorities. The 
response heard that this could be possible, but there was a want for alignment 
across the City of London Corporation and its institutions first before 
considering further afield. Members raised the difficulties faced with some 
London Local Authorities with sharing the Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP). 
In response to suggestions on selling services, the Committee heard that this 
was an oversaturated market. However, there could be future opportunities with 
cyber security.  
 
On open-source software, the Committee noted that it had recently received a 
report to reduce open software. A model for the future would be produced in 
relation to software.  
 
The uplift in the budget for the Enterprise Resource Programme (ERP) that had 
been approved by the Committee would be received at the Projects and 
Procurement Sub-Committee and had been scrutinised by the Finance 
Committee. It would be incorporated as part of the budget-setting process.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee:  

(i) Note the approved revised revenue budget for 2023/24; 
(ii) Approve the proposed 2024/25 draft revenue budget to ensure that it 

reflects the Committee’s objectives and, approve the budget for 
onward submission to the Finance Committee;  

(iii) Note the committee’s capital budgets and the IT bids for 2024/25, set out 
in Appendix 2; and  

(iv) Agree that any minor amendments for 2023/24 and 2024/25 budgets 
arising during the corporate budget setting period be delegated to the 
Chamberlain.  

 
5. FINAL DRAFT HIGH-LEVEL BUSINESS PLAN 2024/25 - CHAMBERLAIN'S 

DEPARTMENT, DIGITAL, INFORMATION AND TECHNOLOGY SERVICES 
BUSINESS PLAN 2024/25 AND COMMERCIAL, CHANGE AND PORTFOLIO 
DELIVERY BUSINESS PLAN 2024/25  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain, concerning the 
Chamberlain’s Department, Digital, Information and Technology Service 
Business Plan 2024/2025, and Commercial, Change and Portfolio Delivery 
Business Plan 2024/2025.  
 
A Member of the Committee raised questions on the surplus property and 
assets footprint. The response was that there were recommendations to 
improve utilisation, including moving locations of staff, such as at Walbrook 
Wharf and the Barbican. Space had been cleared in the basement of the 
Guildhall and the spare equipment had been donated to charity.  
 



It was questioned why the network refresh appeared unfunded. The response 
was that this often related to timings, and the request exceeded the current 
budget envelope.  
 
Members of the Committee raised to aim for synergies and combatting silos, 
and how this could be scaled up and be achievable across the Corporation and 
its institutions. The Committee heard that there had been work undertaken to 
rationalise BI gateways and create a single set of standards and format for 
data. There would be a report received at a future meeting on duplication and 
rationalisation of data. There needed to be work across the Corporation and its 
institutions for a single data platform that had the correct level of governance. 
There had been a data maturity assessment with Hitachi and were progressing 
through recommendations that had included joining up and sharing data. 
Further detail of this work would be provided at a future meeting. Members of 
the Committee raised that the Policy & Resources Committee had 
commissioned a paper for a central and functional database, especially for 
client data. It was commented that officers needed to ensure that there was a 
joined-up approach and that the groundwork had been completed for a single 
data platform.  
 
RESOLVED – That Members  

(i) Note the factors taken into consideration in compiling the Chamberlain’s 
Department Business Plans; and  

(ii) Approve, subject to the incorporation of any changes sought by this 
Committee, the departmental Business Plans 2024/25.  

 
6. FUTURE NETWORK STRATEGY  

The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain, concerning a proposal to 
move the existing network to a Secure Access Service Edge (SASE) solution, 
and to enable Commercial engagement with a supplier to help implement the 
solution.  
 
The Committee were sighted on a presentation detailing the Future Network 
Strategy. This included information on the background and current challenges 
with the network, the execution flow for procuring the network, and the aims for 
delivery being under a single supplier.  
 
The Committee heard that due to the value, the contract would be received at 
the Projects and Procurement Sub-Committee, the Finance Committee, and 
finally the Court of Common Council. The future gateway papers would outline 
and provide the business cases. The capital bids had already been submitted 
for 2024/25, and the business case had not yet been defined. However, there 
was funding for the work in the immediate future. The capital bid funding would 
be determined within the next year, and it would be aligned with the budget 
programme.  
 
The Committee heard that the aim was for a device would be able to connect 
across multiple sites, and for the Corporation and its institutions to adopt a 
single solution. It was clarified that the network would not be a single service 



provider, but in the event of the network not working, there would be a single 
point of contact to work toward a solution.  
 
The network was now mostly within the cloud. There were some legacies 
which, due to their current format, had to remain as on-premises infrastructure. 
These legacies were known, and the number small and therefore a conscious 
decision had been made for those to remain on-premises.  
 
The Committee heard that the City of London Police were supportive of the 
strategy and were mindful of the impacts upon the future police estates 
programme. The budget would be developed alongside the business plan and 
police estate programme.  
 
RESOLVED – That Members approve the Future Network Strategy for a SASE 
solution, which will enable Commercial engagement with a supplier to help 
implement the solution.  
 

7. MANAGED PRINT SERVICES PROCUREMENT  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain, concerning procurement 
for the managed print services.  
 
The Committee heard that the successful tender would have to be aligned and 
compliant with the Future Network Strategy.  
 
It was raised whether there were opportunities to reduce paper considering the 
climate crisis, and to also reduce spend. The Committee heard that reducing in 
paper had historically been from the view of cost reduction. During the Covid-19 
period, there was a high level of digitalisation. However, there were still 
services that required the use of paper and therefore it needed to be clearly 
demonstrated when and why paper copies were needed. The Committee heard 
that it could be a potential financial incentivisation to the supplier to advice on 
ways to reduce paper use. The Committee heard that under the current 
contract, there has been reduction in printers and printing, but there had been 
recent increases.  
 
It was suggested that the managed print services have Key Performance 
Indicators. The response was that there were figures on use and KPIs for the 
current contract. 
 
RESOLVED – That Members of the Digital Services Committee approve the 
Managed Print Services Delivery model.   
 

8. CO-CREATION SESSIONS  
The Committee received a verbal update from the Chamberlain, concerning an 
update on the co-creation sessions. The Committee heard that sessions had 
been held with workers across the Corporation and its institutions for 
engagement for the future Digital Strategy. This was being aligned with the new 
Corporate Plan and People Strategy. Opinions were sought on what workers 
felt was important, likes, and dislikes in connection with DITS. Positive 
comments had been received on on-site service desk and field team, and 



therefore bringing the service in-house was being considered. There had been 
negative comments on the connectivity. There had also been a focus on data, 
which had been a popular session with workers. Once the Digital Strategy had 
been drafted, it would be received at the Extended Leadership Board (ELB).  
 
It was suggested that the sessions be extended to elected Members, which 
was agreed to be arranged.  
 
Following questions on learning and training, the Committee heard that there 
had been a strong focus within the sessions to upskill the workforce ahead of 
the arrival of new technology. This could be achieved by holding sessions with 
external speakers, or having bitesize or on-demand training that could be 
undertaken more often and being able to fit in within officer’s working 
schedules.  
 

9. PSTN UPDATE  
The Committee heard a verbal update from the Chamberlain regarding a Public 
Switched Telephone Network (PSTN) update.  
 
The Committee heard that BT had announced that it would be ceasing copper 
connections in 2025. There were 8,500 locations across 120 sites that needed 
to be investigated across the Corporation and City of London Police. These 
included those that required PSTN’s as part of an emergency, such as barriers, 
lifts, and fire alarms. This was a widespread issue across London. The next 
steps were for engineers to visit the potential affected sites to determine an 
upgrade pathway or other mitigations, which would then influence timelines, 
costs, and discussions on if the connection was required in the future. Officers 
had met with BT and other vendors to discuss initial identification. It was aimed 
that discovery work would be completed by June 2024.  
 
Following the verbal update, the Committee asked questions. Following a query 
on the cost of the work, the Committee heard it was a significant cost across 
London, but that only an indicative cost could be provided until it was known 
where the changes would be required. It was considered a corporate risk. The 
Committee heard that PSTN’s were used frequently within Adult Social Care, 
but that these would not be switched off in the current timetable.  
 
The Committee heard that officers were confident that the locations of the 
connections could be identified, but until an engineer could verify what work 
would be required, there were a lot of uncertainties, which was reflected in the 
budget being indicative.  
 

10. DIGITAL INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SERVICE (DITS) - SERVICE 
DELIVERY SUMMARY  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain, concerning the service 
delivery summary for the Digital, Information, and Technology Service (DITS).  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 



11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Non-Public Items 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 22 
November 2023 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

15. DIGITAL INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SERVICE (DITS) - SERVICE 
DELIVERY SUMMARY  
The Committee received Appendix 2 of the report of the Chamberlain, 
concerning the Digital Information Technology Service (DITS) Service Delivery 
Summary.  
 

Note: During this item, under Standing Order 40, the Committee agreed 
that the meeting be extended to conclude the remaining items of 

business. 
 

16. CYBER SECURITY UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Information Security Officer, 
concerning an update on cyber security. 
 

17. ENTERPRISE RESOURCE PLANNING (ERP) BUDGET UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain, concerning a budget 
update on the Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP).  
 

18. DIGITAL, INFORMATION, AND TECHNOLOGY SERVICE (DITS) RISK 
UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain, concerning the Digital, 
Information, and Technology Service risk update.  
 

19. GUILDHALL WI-FI UPDATE  
The Committee heard a verbal update on the wi-fi at the Guildhall.  
 

20. CROSS-CORPORATION CYBER SECURITY UPDATE  
The Committee heard a verbal report of the Chief Information Security Officer, 
concerning a cross-corporation cyber security update. 
 



21. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other non-public business. 
 

Confidential Items 
 

23. DIGITAL, INFORMATION & TECHNOLOGY SERVICE DELIVERY UPDATE  
The Committee received a confidential verbal report of the Chamberlain 
concerning an update on the Digital, Information, & Technology Service.  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 4.28 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 

 
Contact Officer: Kate.Doidge 
Kate.Doidge@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


